D I i
Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

Purdy's Wharf Tower Il
1969 Upper Waler Slreet
Suite 1500

Halifax NS B3J 3R7
Canada

Estate #51-1793121 T 1003235050

Court #NB19522 www.deloilte.ca

MINUTES OF THE FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF
JEANIE MARSHAL FOODS CANADA INC

ORDINARY ADMINISTRATION

THE MEETING was called to order on January 24, 2014 at 10:00am at the office of Ellsworth, Johnson
Phillips, 828 Main Street, Moncton, NB,

ATTENDANCE: see attendance sheet marked as Appendix “A” atiached.

Mr. James Foran, CA, CIRP, Deloitte Restructuring Inc., chaired the meeting pursuant to subsection
105(1} of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act.

THIE CHAIR introduced:
(i) Mr. Jean Goguen, representing Deloitte Restructuring Inc., as Secretary;
(ii) Mr. Ben Durnford, represented McInnes Cooper, legal counsel to the Trusiee;
(iii) Mr. Bruce Johnson, representing Ellsworth, Johnson Phillips, legat counsel to the Company;
and
(iv) Mr. Allon Fish, representing Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc.

THE CHAIR declared the meeting properly called, and a quorum being present, duly constituted. The
purpose of the meeting was to:

(i) To provide an overview of the Proposal;

(i) To vote on the Proposal; and

(iii) To appoint Inspectors

THE TRUSTEES preliminary report to creditors was presented and attached hereto as Appendix” B” is a
copy of this report,

THE CHAIR called for any questions from creditors in attendance. No questions were asked.

THE CHAIR called for a vote on the amended proposal. The vote passed unanimously and hereto
attached as Appendix “C” is the voting register.

THE CHAIR called for those inferested in acting as estate inspectors to put their naines forward, Ms.
Jennifer Ierringa representing GFS Canada, Mr. Joseph Leahy representing Versa Cold and Ms. Lisa
Byers representing Bonte placed themselves forward for consideration as inspector.

A MOTION WAS TABLED that Ms. Herringa, Mr. Leahy and Ms. Byers were appointed as estate
inspectors. The motion carried.



Page 2

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS a motion to adjourn the meeting was moved. The motion
carried.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC,
In its capacity as Proposal Trustee of

Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Ince,
and not in its personal capacity

Per:

wt X!

James Foran, CA, CIRP
Vice President




APPENDIX A
ATTENDANCE LIST



Deloitte.

Daloilte Resinicturing inc,

Purdy's Whar! Tower II
1969 Upper Walsr Slreel
Suite 1600

Halifax NS B3J 3R7
Canada

Tol: +19027216614
Fax: +18024235820
www.dalollle.ca

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF
JEANIE MARSHAL FOODS CANADA INC.,

ATTENDANCE LIST FOR FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF ELLSWORTH, JOHNSON PHILIPS
ON JANUARY 24,2014 AT 10:00AM

REPRESENTING TIIE COMPANY:
Name Title Signature
| A5 ci s '{7}74@ AAL vEL — /:'/i,r};
Alior Fis)s Présmbrs e )
. N
Lee PLOKQ',\OJQNW% Lcuojer 4 7?9{%\)%

REPRESENTING DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC:

Name Title Signature
/gb\m {(W W Wi Q..,.. /,o//
Ben Dwenlecd Congel %(/‘A—?mm




Page 2

CREDITORS:
Name Representing Amount of Proven Claim
PO Mo (e d | Saeuro S gaeay

’ SR U3 >

550 Ml Wk et \Bonte Yoo 5
n Yoo

JU o0

GFS Qi

L]

roadon
\d U
o

kel




APPENDIX B
PRELIMINARY REPORT OF THE PROPOSAL REFORT




Estate #51-1793121
Court #NB19522

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF NEW BRUNSWICK
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROCPOSAL OF
JEANIE MARSHAL FOODS CANADA INC.

OF THE CITY OF MONCTON
IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

First Report of the Proposal Trustee on the Amended Proposal

Section A — Background

Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc. (*Jeanie Marshal® or the “Company”) was incorporated in New
Brunswick on May 20, 2008. The shares of Jeanie Marshal are owned 100% by 639556 NB Ltd ("NB
Ltd"}, which in turn are owned 51% by Bob Lewis ("Lewis) and 49% by Allon Fish ("Fish”),the two scle
directors of Jeanie Marshal (the “Direciors™).

Jeanie Marshal is in the business of manufaciuring and marketing ready-to-eat ("RTE") frozen foods.
Jeanie Marshal specializes in RTE frozen entrees, which are sold principally to commercial airlines.
Approximately 90% of the sales are to Air Canada. The Company experienced operational and financial
success for a number of years before experiencing financia! difficulties.

During the past 12 months, based on significant growth in the Air Canada relationship, and the desire of
the Directors to more closely align the operations of Jeanie Marshal with similar business holdings in the
United States and United Kingdom, a decision was made to relocate from Moncton, New Brunswick to
Mississauga, Ontario and become a food wholesaler as opposed 1o ils past role as a food broker.

The Company incurred several challenges with the transition, namely:

i. Delays with the construction of the new facility in Mississauga and related cost overruns;

ii. Delays in obtaining Canadian Food Inspection Agency (“CFIA”") approval for the new facility;

ii. Operating issues during the start-up phase at the new facilily.
With all available credit facilities fully utilized, and cash injections by related entities of nearly $800,000
over the past two years, the Company was still unable to meet its day-to-day cash requirements and
decided to file a Notice of Intenticn to Make a Proposal (*“NOI”) with the Official Receiver on Seplember

26, 2013. Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloilte™) consented to act as Proposal Trustee (“Proposal
Trustee").

On October 24, 2013 Registrar Natalie LeBlanc of the Court of Queen’s Bench of New Brunswick in
Bankruptcy and Insolvency {the “Court”) granted a 45-day extension to the NOI period until December 10,

2013.

Capitalized terms used herein shall bear the meanings ascribed to them in the Amended Proposal, unless
otherwise noted. We refer to the Amended Proposal herein as the Amended Proposal.

amended_lrusteereport_final_jan12.doc




-2.

Section B — Summary of Amended Proposal

The Amended Propesal is an operating proposal whereby approximately 90% of projected annual cash
flow after management fees, income taxes and capital investments over the next four years will be
distributed by the Company to the Unsecured Creditors to seftle outstanding Claims as at September 26,
2013.

In addition to the above payments, as described in greater detail below, the Company anticipates
receiving an income tax recovery relating to the payment of income taxes for the last three fiscal years.
Conditional upon its receipt of such tax recovery, the Company will make a payment to the Proposal
Trustee that will be the lesser of (i) the actual income tax recovery received and (i) $200,000. It is
anticipated that this payment would be made available to the Proposal Trustee within 60 days of its
receipt from the Canada Revenue Agency and is intended to be used to satisfy the obligation owing to the
Convenience Class. In the event the said recovery is not received, or if received is less than $200,000,
the Company will not be responsible to make up any shortfall. The Proposal Trustee has reviewed the
anaiysis prepared by the Company's tax advisor and agrees with the analysis.

In summary, the Amended Proposal contemplates the following:

1. The Amended Proposal is not being made to any of the Secured Creditors of Jeanie Marshal.
Conditicnal upon approval of the Amended Proposal by Unsecured Creditors and the Court by way of
the Court Approval Order, Jeanie Marshal will continue with preexisting arrangemenis in effect with
Secured Creditors as at September 26, 2013;

2. That all Preferred Creditors will be paid in full, without interest, under the statutory requirements as
contained within the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (*BIA™), before any payments are made to the
Unsecured Creditors. The Proposal Trustee advises that there are no known Preferred Creditors as
ai September 26, 2013;

3. The Unsecured Creditors with Proven Claims as at the date of filing the NOI, except for the Related
Parttes addressed below, will be paid as follows:

i. A Convenience Class will be created and all Proven Claims up to $3,500 will be paid in
full, without interest, on or before the 1% day of June 2014,

ii.  For Proven Claims in excess of $3,500, pro rata payments approximating 67% of the
amount outstanding will be paid, in addition to the $3,500 Convenience Class payment
contemplated in paragraph (i); and

iil. ~ Payments, other than the Convenience Ciass portion, will be made in equal installments
on a quarterly basis over a.period of four years, with the first anticipated payment being
made no later than August 31, 2014,

Hereto altached as Appendix A is the Projecied Distribution io Unsecured Creditors.

4. Conditional upon acceptance and Court approval of the Amended Proposal, Unsecured Creditors
which are related to Jeanie Marshal in accordance with Section 4 of the BIA, namely Lewis and
Associates, Jeanie Marshal Food Inc, BAFS Inc, and JMF UK (the "Related Pariies”), have
agreed to postpone receipt of distributions pursuant to the Amended Proposal until such time as
the Proven Claims of all other Unsecured Creditors have been paid from the Fund in accordance
with the terms of the Amended Proposal. In the event the Amended Proposal is defeated and a
deemed bankruptcy occurs the Related Parties would participate in any distribution on pari passu
basis. The Related Parties have signified their consent to the postponement of their Claims
recovery by signing the Amended Proposal.

amended_trusteereport_final_jan12.doc




-3-

5. All payments made to the Unsecured Credifors are subject to a 5% levy payable to the Office of
Superintendent of Bankruptcy (the “OSB™);

8. The professional fees owing to the Proposal Trustee, its legal counsel, and legal counsel of the
Company are fo be paid in priority to any amounts described above in paragraph 3 {iii);

7. The offer contained within the Amended Proposal is conditional on being accepted by the requisite
support of the Unsecured Creditors and approval by the Court.

Section C - Financial Position and Causes of Difficuities
The Company has informed the Proposal Trustee that its financial difficulties resulted from:

i. Margin pressures related to providing continued services to its largest customer; and,

ii. One-time issues experienced with the physical relocation of the Company’s operations
from Moncton, New Brunswick to Mississauga, Oniario.

The Company produced unaudited financial statements as at November 30, 2013 which are summarized
in the Company's Statement of Affairs (“Statement of Affairs”). Detailed analysis of the Company’s current
financial position is found in Section E below.

Section D — Interim Receiver
Not applicable as there was no appointment of an Interim Receiver during the period of the NOI. |

Section E - ldentification and Evaluation of Assets

According fo the Company's Statement of Affairs as at November 30, 2013, and information provided to
the Proposal Trustee by the Company, the Company's assets and their esiimated realizabie value (in
liguidation) consists of the following:

~ Estimated Realizable Value

Book Value Low High

Cash % 109,757 $ 109,757 §$ 109,757
Accounts receivable 233,717 116,858 175,287
HST receivable 124,446 62,223 93,335
Note receivable 254,197 Nil Nil
Inventory 331,245 33,125 82,811
Income Tax Recovery* - 175,000 200,000
Prepaid expenses 21,374 Nil Nil
Other current assets 11,164 Nil Nil
Capital assets (nef) 851,216 Nil 25,000

Total $ 1,9371158 § 496,962 $ 686,190

*Anticipated and estimated

The estimated realizations contained in this Report are based on the assumption that the financial
position of the Company will not change materially between November 30, 2013 and January 24, 2014,
the date of deemed bankrupicy if the Amended Proposal is not accepted by the Unsecured Creditors and
approved by the Court. The esiimated realizations also assuma recaipt of the income tax recovery
described above. At present, this recovery remains a contingent prospect, as does the use of such
recovery to fund disiributions to Unsecured Creditors in accordance with the Amended Proposal. These
assets are discussed in greater detail hereunder:

amended_trusteereport_final_fan12.doc



Cash

According to the Company as at November 30, 2013, the Company had $109,757 in cash. The Company
maintains five bank accounts: three Canadian dollar accounts and two US dollar accounts. The Proposal
Trustee estimates that in a liquidation scenario, the realizable value of the cash balance would be
$109,757 (100%).

Accounts Receivable

According to the Company, the accounls receivable balance of $233,717 set out on the Statement of
Affairs is net of bad debts, unissued credit notes and volume rebates to be issued. In a liquidation
scenario, customers of the Company may claim offsels for product warranty, lack of continued supply,
etc. against all amounts owed to the Company. As a result, the Proposal Trustee eslimates that in a
liquidation scenario, the realizable value of the accounts receivable would be between $116,858 (50%)
and $175,297 (75%).

HST Receivable

According to the Company, the amount of $124,446 represents the Company's boaok value of outstanding
Investment Tax Credits ("ITCs"). Of this total, $91,175 pertains to the claimed refund for September and
Oclober 2013 while $33,270 pertains to the unclaimed refund for November 2013. The Proposal Trustee
estimates that in a liquidation scenario the realizable value cf this balance would be between $62,223
(50%) and $93,335 (75%) based on potential offsets applied by the Canada Revenue Agency for ITCs
claimed but not paid by the Company.

Note Receivable

The amount of $254,197 represents a note receivable from NB Ltd, a related company. According to the
Company, NB Ltd is a non-operating entity without sufficient assels to repay this balance. The Proposal
Trustee estimates that in a liquidation scenario the realizable amount would be nil.

Inventory

The amount of $331,245 represents the Company’s book value of inventory. According to the Company,
the inventory consists primarily of raw materials ($232,992), work-in-progress ($9,449) and finished goods
{$88,803.40). Due to the perishable nature of the Company's inventory, the highly regulated industry in
which they operate, and poiential 30-day goods claims under subsection 81.1(1) of the BlA, the Proposal
Trustee estimates the realizable value in a liquidation scenario would be between $33,125 (10%) and
$82,811 (25%}) after taking info account inventory obsolescence.

Income Tax Recovery

The amount of $175,000 - $200,000 noted in the table above represents the Company's anticipated
(estimated) recovery relating to income taxes pald within the last three fiscal years. The Company
incurred significant operating losses during the most recent fiscal year and shall forthwith file an income
tax return and elect to carry these losses back to its three most receni taxation years in order to recover
taxes paid in those years. The estimated magnitude of this potential recovery remains consistent under
both liquidation and going concern scenario, yet this recovery remains a contingent prospect at present,
as does the use of such funds to pay dividends under the Amended Proposal.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses consist of pre-paid rent/utility deposits, insurance including property insurance and
other prepaid amounts. Due to the nature of these prepaid expenses, in a liquidation scenario, the
Proposal Trustee estimates the estimated realizable valuge would be is nil.

Other Current Assets

According to the Company there are $11,164 of other current assets {(e.g. deposits with posi-NOI
vendors). The Proposal Trustee esiimates that in a liquidation scenario the realizable amount would be

nil.

amended_trusteereport_final_jant2.doc




Capital Assets

According to the Company's records, the net book value of the Company's capital assets as at November
30, 2013 is $851,216. Capital assets consist of machinery and equipment ($295,247), leasehold
improvements ($561,888), office furniture ($3,958) and computer software ($15,332).

The Proposal Truskea obtained a legal opinion which advised that there are priority secured charges over
specific pieces of the machinery and equipment. Due to the nature of the remaining assets, and taking
into consideration potential commission and sales expenses, the Proposal Trusiee esiimates that the
realizable value of the Company's capital assets would be between nil and $25,000 in a liquidation
scenario.

Section F = Conduct of the Debtor

The Proposal Trustee monitored the cash flows of the Company during the NOI period and is not aware
of any malerial payments relating to pre-NOI debts or of payments which could be viewed as reviewable
under the BIA.

The Proposal Trustee is not aware of any offenses under the BIA having been committed during the NOI
period.

Section G — Creditors’ Claims

According to information provided io the Proposal Trustee by the Company, the Company's Creditors are
comprised of:

" No. of Creditors  Balance

Preferred 0 $-
Unsecured 74 1,767,734
Contingent NIA N/A
Total 74 $1,767,734

The Proposal Trustee is not aware of any material discrepancies between the amounts contained within
the books and records of the Company and the expected claims to be filed by Creditors. Any
discrepancies will be investigated by the Proposal Trustee.

The Proposal Trustee worked with the Company and its external accountants, KPMG LLP of Moncton,
New Brunswick, to identify related-party transactions which are summarized below:

As at:
Sept 24, 2013 Jan 5, 2013 Dec 31, 2011
Receivable from 639556 NB Lid. $ 256,197 $ 548,779 $712,553
Payable to BAFS Inc {(88,426) (165,405) -
Jeanie Marshal Food Inc {60,786) - -
JMF UK (190,878) - -
Net Position: $ (83,893) $ 383,374 $ 712,553

Nole: The information presenled above has not been audited, reviewed or otherwise verified by the Proposal Trustee

As demoenstrated by the information presented above the Proposal Trustee notes that approximately
$800,000 of support was provided to the Company over the past three years by related companies.

amended_trusteereport_final_[an12.doc




-6-

Section H - Previous Business Dealings with the Debtor

Deloitte has had no previous dealings with Jeanie Marshal or its related companies prior to providing its
consent to act as the Proposal Trustee on September 25, 2013,

Deloitte further conifinms that it does not have any knowiedge of any conflict of interest situation arising
from the acceptance of this appointment as Proposal Trustee.

Section | - Informal Meetings with Major Creditors

The Proposal Trustee has held several discussions with TD Bank (*TD"} and its legal counsel since the
filing of the NOI. TD has remained supportive of the Company since the filing and has continued to
provide access to an operating line in accordance with the financing agreement dated November 12,
2013.

Frequent discussions were held with the three main Unsecured Creditors: Bonte Foods Limited, Labour
Source Inc., and Eamatech Canada Inc. The Proposal Trustee received the consent of the major
creditors and the OSB fo seek an extension for the date of the First Meeting of Creditors outside of the
statutory period contemplated by the BIA.

Section J — Remuneration of Trustee

For the purposes of the Amended Proposal, all proper fees of the Proposal Trustee, and the reasonable
expenses and legal costs of the Proposal Trustee, on and incidental to the proceedings arising out of the
Amended Proposal (including the preparation of the Amended Proposal) shall be paid in priority to all
claims of the Preferred Creditors, Unsecured Crediiors and Subsequent Creditors. Such fees shall be
based on the time expended and charged by the Proposal Trustee and its legal counsel at their normal
billing rates.

Section K — Other
The Proposal Trustee engaged Mcinnes Cooper of Halifax, Nova Scotia as its legal counsel.
The Proposal Trustee engaged Corporate and General Liquidators and Auctioneers of Markham, Ontario

fo perform a valuation of the Company’s tangible assets located at the main facility in Mississauga,
Ontario.

The Proposal Trustee observed the on-going communications belween the Company and its largest

customer, Air Canada. Air Canada remained supporlive of the Company during the NOI period and has
continued to place orders and settle their accounts under normal business conditions.

amended_[rusleereport_final_jan12.doc




-7 -

Secfion L — Statement of Estimated Realization

The Proposal Trustee estimates the realization to Unsecured Creditors under the Amended Proposal or a
potential bankruptey situation as foliows:

Liquidation in Bankruptcy

Book Value Proposal Low High

Cash $ 109,757 $ 109,757 $ 109,757
Accounis receivable 233,717 116,858 175,287
HST receivable 124,446 62,223 93,335
Note receivable 254,197 Nil Nil
Inventory 331,245 33,125 82,811
Income Tax Recovery * 175,000 200,000
Prepaid expenses 21,374 Nil Nit
Other current assets 1,164 Nil Nil
Capital assets (net) 851,216 Nil 25,000
Estimated gross realizations $ 1,937,115 § 1,045456 $ 496,962 $ 686,190
Less: claims of secured creditors Nil Nil Nil
Less: claims of preferred creditors Nil 30,000 60,000
Less: professional fees in bankruptcy 35,000 50,000 75,000

35,000 80,000 135,000
Estate balance 1,010,456 416,962 551,190
Levy to OSB 50,523 20,848 27,559
Available for distribution $ 959,933 % 396,114 § 523,630
Total unsecured claims $ 1421594 § 1,767,734 % 1,767,734
Dividend yield 68% 22% 30%

* Anticipated and estimated

The Proposal Trusteg, in its preparation of the above analysis, assumes that the financial position of the
Company as at January 24, 2014, the date of a potential bankruptcy, will not be materially different than
the financial position as at November 30, 2013. The estimated realizations also assume receipt of the
incomne tax recovery described above. At present, this recovery remains a contingent prospect, as does
the use of such recovery to fund distributions to Unsecured Creditors in accordance with the Amended

Proposal.

Section M - Recommendations

It is the opinion of the Proposal Tiustee that the Amended Proposal is in the best inferesis of the
Unsecured Creditors. If the Amended Proposal is rejected and the Company is deemed bankrupt, the
Proposal Trustee has estimated that the Unsecurad Creditors would receive a return in the range of 22 to
30%, as opposed to the approximately 68% return contemplated by the terms of the Amended Proposal.
Both recovery scenarios being dependent upon the aforementioned assumptions respecting the
anticipated tax recovery. Accordingly, the Proposal Trustee recommends that Unsecured Creditars
support the Company’s Amended Proposal. Furthermore, the Proposal Trustee intends to vote proxies
received, naming the Proposal Trustee as the proxy holder, in favor of the Amended Proposal.

amended_trusteereport_final_jani2.doc




-8-

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the 13" day of January, 2014.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

In its capacity as Trustee under the Proposal of
Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc.

and not in its personal capacity

Per:

James Foran, CA, CIRP
Vice President

amended_{rusteerepor_final_jan12.doc



APPENDIX C
VOTING REGISTER




District of New Brunswick
Division No. 04 - Moncton
Court No. 19522

Estate No. 51-1793121

Insolvency Date: 26-Sep-2013

Voting Summary

In the matter of the proposal of
Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc.

of the City of Moncton, in the Province of New Brunswick

Result of Voting

Total # Dollar Value of Claims ~ Percentage by Voles Perceniage by Value Result
Class  Votes Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No By Votes ByValue
37 37 0 1,205,391.73 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 App. App.
List of creditors
Class  Creditor Name Type Account # & Admiited for Voting Voted By Vore
Abell Pesi Control U 497,20 Letter For
Avision Construction Group U 20,000.00 Leiter For
Backerhaus Veit Litd. U 4,435.06 Leiter For
Bonte Food Litd u 303,473.37 Letter For
BSA SEC U 350.00 TLetter For
Camille Bouchard U 6,333.33 Letter For
Cascades Boxboard Group U 14,203.76 Letter For
Cedar Springs Water U 268.36 Letter For
Deco Labels & Tags U 19,445.41 Leiter For
Detlee Brand Foods U 1,080.00 Letter For
Eama Tech Canada Inc. U 213,562.96 Letter For
Egge Solutions U 9,328.00 Letter For
Epsilon Chemicals Ltd U 1,896.11 Letier For
Erin Refrigeration & A/CDiv U 18,946.63 Letter For
of 1051130 Ontario Limited
European Quality Meats & u 24,152.50 Letfer For
Sausages
Everyday Office Supplies Inc. U 1,937.14 Letter For
Fusion Career Service Canada U 1,536.80 Letter For
GFS Ontario Inc U 116,451.46 Letter For
IMC Electric Ltd u 5,680.74 Letter For
Kruger Industrial u 23,877.00 Letter For
Labour Source U 263,947.83 Letter For
Mainienance With A Class u 18,267.59 Letter For
Marsan Foods Limited U 2,443.75 Letter For
McCordick Glove & Safety U 8,492.29 Leiter For
McMillan LLP - Toronto U 2,922.21 Leiter For
Nella Cutlery & Food u 3,703.64 Letter For
EquipmentInc.
29-Jan-2014 Pagel/2




List of creditors

Class  Creditor Name Type Account # 8§ Admitied for Voting Voled By Vore
Pactiv Canada Lid U 6,950.18 Letter For
Reuven International Limited U 17,370.00 Letter For
S.V. La Costa Enterprise Inc. U 2,652.00 Lefier For
Shalitfoods u 2,105.90 Letter For
Sweets from the Earth u 41,020.45 Letter For
Toronto Bakery & Food U 1,041.02 Tetter For
Equipinent
Unisource Canada Inc. U 10,575.62 Letter For
VersaCold Logistics Services U 302.13 Letter For
VersaCold Logistics Services U 21,262.39 Letter For
We Market All U 4,881.60 Letier For
Weston Bakeries u 9,996.80 Lelier For

Page 2/2

29-Jan-2014




District of New Brunswick
Division No. 04 - Moncton
Court No. 19522

Estate No. 511793121

Meeting Requested Summary

In the matter of the proposal of
Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc.

of the City of Moncton, in the Province of New Brunswick

Insolvency Date: 26-Sep-2013

Creditor Name Account # Amount Filed  Amount Admitted  Meeting % of Proven
Jor Dividend  Requested? Creditors
Abell Pest Control 497.20 497.20 No 0.04
Avision Construction Group 20,000.00 20,000.00 No 1.57
Backerhaus Veit Ltd. 4,435.06 4,435.06 No 0.35
Bonte Food Ltd 303,473.37 303,473.37 No 23.86
Cascades Boxboard Group 14,203.76 14,203.76 No 1.12
Deco Labels & Tags 19,445.41 19,445.41 No 1.53
Eama Tech Canada Inc. 213,562.96 213,562.96 No 16.79
Egg Solutions 9,328.00 9,328.00 No 0.73
Epsilon Chemicals Ltd 1,896.11 1,896.11 No 0.15
Erin Refrigeration & A/C Div of 18,946.63 18,946.63 No 1.49
1051130 Oniario Limited
Evropean Quality Meats & Sausages 24,152.50 24,152.50 Ne 1.90
Everyday Office Supplies Inc. 1,937.14 1,937.14 No 0.15
Fusion Career Service Canada 1,536.80 1,536.80 No 0.12
GFS Ontario Inc 116,451.46 116,451.46 No 9.16
IMC Electric Ltd 5,680.74 5,680.74 No 045
Kruger Industrial 23,877.00 23,877.00 No 1.88
Labour Source 263,947.83 263,947.83 No 20.75
Marsan Foods Limited 2,443.75 2,443.75 No 0.19
McMillan LLP - Toronto 2,922.21 2,922.21 No 0.23
Canon Canada Inc 952,74 952.74 No 0.07
National Leasing Group Inc. 50389670 13,690.87 13,690.87 No 1.08
Netla Cuilery & Food Equipment Inc. 3,703.64 3,703.04 No 0.29
Cedar Springs Water 268.36 268.36 No 0.02
McCordick Glove & Safety 8,492.29 8,492.29 No 0.67
Reuven International Limited 17,370.00 17,370.00 No 1.37
S.V. La Costa Enterprise Inc. 2,652.00 2,652.00 No 0.21
Saputo Dairy Producis Canada GP 51,939.27 51,939.27 No 408
Shalitfoods 2,105.90 2,105.90 No 0.17
Sweets from the Earth 41,020.45 41,020.45 No 3.22
Toronto Bakery & Food Equipment 1,041.02 1,041.02 No 0.08
Weston Bakeries 9,996.30 9,996.30 No 0.79
BSA SEC 350.00 350.00 No 0.03
Camille Bouchard 6,333.33 0,333.33 No 0.50
Derlee Brand Foods 1,080.00 1,080.00 No 0.08
Maintenance With A Class 18,267.59 18,267.59 No 1.44
January 29, 2014 Page 1/2




Meeling Requested Summary for Jeanie Marshal Foods Canada Inc. - Concluded

Creditor Name Account # Amount Filed  Amount Admitted  Meeting % of Proven
Jor Dividend  Requested? Creditors

We Market All 4,881.60 4,881.60 No 0.38
Pactiv Canada Ltd 6,950.18 6,950.18 No 0.55
Unisource Canada Inc. 10,575.62 10,575.62 No - 0.83
VersaCold Logistics Services 21,262.89 21,262.89 No 1.67
VersaCold Logistics Services 302.13 302.13 No 0.02

Totals; 1,271,974.61 1,271,974.61 100.01
Proposal Deemed Accepted.
Percentage of proven creditors requesting a meeting: 0.00

Page 2/2

January 29, 2014




